P.O. Box 1150 Morgan Hill, CA 95038 1-877-778-4911 www.sva-ems.com

AMBULANCE SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Ambulance Service Contract is made between **Silicon Valley Ambulance**, **Inc.** referred to as the ("Ambulance Provider")

AND

Los Gatos-Monte Sereno Police Department referred as the ("The Police Dept")

- 1. The Police Dept is engaged in the business of providing law enforcement for the community they serve and is duly licensed to do so. The Ambulance Provider is engaged in the business of medical transportation services and is duly licensed by the State of California and permitted in the County of Santa Clara to provide ambulance transportation and has trained personnel who are certified to provide care at a Paramedic & EMT level of skill.
- 2. The Police Dept desires to obtain certain services of the Ambulance Provider on the terms and conditions of this contract and the Ambulance Provider desired to provide services on those conditions and terms.
- 3. In consideration of the mutual promises in this contract, parties agree as follows:
- 4. This contract will automatically renew one year from the date of execution on the same terms and conditions unless either party sends the other party, by certified mail, return receipt requested a written notice of termination. It is understood that either said party has the right to terminate this contract without cause by giving the other party at least (30) days written notice.
- 5. Ambulance Provider shall be responsible for furnishing the necessary personnel and equipment in its opinion to provide the services within the scope of this contract. Ambulance Provider will bill transportation services to the patient's primary insurance carrier. If the patient for which Police Department is requesting transportation services does NOT have Medical insurance or has Medi-Cal Insurance, the Police Dept will be billed in accordance with the rates provided. At the request of The Police Dept, Ambulance Provider agrees to provide patients who reside at various locations only services described which is incorporated herein by reference. Ambulance provider will assure that covered services are available to patients of The Police Dept, twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days per week according to procedures pursuant to this agreement.
- 6. The Police Dept agrees to pay the fees properly billed to The Police Dept within thirty (30) days of the mailing of invoice.

ATTACHMENT 1

P.O. Box 1150 Morgan Hill, CA 95038 1-877-778-4911 www.sva-ems.com

AMBULANCE SERVICE AGREEMENT

Agreement date /0/12/21
Signed:
Randy Hooks President/CEO Silicon Valley Ambulance
Interim Police Chief-Clinton Tada
Town Manager-Laurel Prevetti
Town of Los Gatos Attorney-Robert Schultz

EXHIBT A

BLS EMERGENCY BASE RATE	-\$500.00
BLS NON-EMERGENCY BASE RATE	\$300.00
BLS MILEAGE RATE	-\$10.00

Definitions

The following terms shall have the following meanings when used in the agreement:

- 1. "Patient" shall mean any natural person who, either permanently or temporarily resides at or is under the care of a facility.
- 2. "BLS" Basic life support
- 3. "**Emergency**" is a sudden or unexpected medical condition, which may result in permanent disability or death to the patient.
- 4. "Base rate" means the charge for services that is always made regardless of the number of miles traveled.
- 5. "Mileage rate" means the charge per loaded mile made for transports while the patient is in the ambulance.
- 6. "**Transport**" means the movement of a patient by stretcher from point of origin to point of destination.
- 7. "ETA" is estimated time of arrival.
- 8. "EMT" is a certified Emergency Medical Technician.